

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE FRANCISCO SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMBERTO ALVAREZ-MACHAIN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN AND
CLIFTON KIRKPATRICK AS STATED CLERK OF THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.) AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LAWRENCE KILL
LINDA GERSTEL
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 278-1000

CAREY R. D'AVINO*
STEPHEN A. WHINSTON
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The ATCA Applies to Narrow and Discrete Categories of Claims Which Are Specific, Universal and Obligatory	8
II. The Courts Typically Construe the ATCA Narrowly and Limit its Application to Universally Recognized Violations of International Law	13
III. Federal Courts Provide a Forum Where No Independent Judiciary Exists To Adjudicate Egregious Violations of International Law ...	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 830 (1996).	15, 20
<i>Aldana v. fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24343 (S.D. Fl. Dec. 12, 2003)	20
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States, et al.</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco National de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	19
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5 Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Burger-Fisher v. DeGussa AG</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D. N.J. 1999)	19
<i>Dardana Ltd. v. A.O. Yuganskneftegaz</i> , 317 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 105 (2003)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	13
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco National de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	19
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>affirmed</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	18, 20
<i>Guinto v. Marcos</i> , 654 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Cal. 1986)	20
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995)	9, 10, 15
<i>In Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	18
<i>In re: Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litigation</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D. N.J. 2001)	19
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	14, 15
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1005 (1996)	8, 10, 13, 21
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v.</i> <i>Talisman Energy Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	19
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 1989 WL 76894, *2 (9 th Cir. July 10, 1989)	19
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	13
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>World Tankers Carriers Corp. v. My Ya Mawlaya</i> , 99 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 1996)	19

*Cited Authorities**Page***STATUTES**

<i>Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States,</i> Ch. 20, 39, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) (the “First Judiciary Act”)	3
<i>Alien Tort Claims Act</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act,</i> 29 U.S.C. § 1602	1, 18
<i>International Emergency Economic Powers Act,</i> 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1706	1
<i>International Religious Freedom Act of 1998,</i> 22 U.S.C. § 6442	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Sudan Peace Act,</i> 50 U.S.C. § 1701	12
<i>Torture Victim Protection Act,</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)	3, 14

RULE

F.R.C.P. 4(k)(2)	19
